SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the)	Application No. NG-111/PI-237
Commission, on its own motion,)	
seeking to investigate the)	
effect of the February 2021)	ORDER NUNC PRO TUNC
cold weather event upon the)	
cost of gas supply purchased by)	
Nebraska gas utilities.)	
)	
)	
Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC)	Docket No. NG-111.1
)	
)	
)	Entered: June 8, 2021

BY THE COMMISSION:

On May 25, 2021, the Commission entered an order approving Black Hills' proposal submitted in this docket for recovery of costs incurred due to the February 2021 cold weather event. In this May 25 order, the dates listed for inclusion in the cost recovery mechanism incorrectly listed February 13-18, 2021, rather than the correct dates of February 12-18, 2021, as set forth in Black Hills' submitted proposal. The Commission enters this order nunc pro tunc to correct the following errors: the date "February 13" found on page 1, paragraph 3 of the May 25th order shall be stricken and replaced with "February 12"; and the dates "February 13-18, 2021" found on page 3, paragraphs 3, 4, and 5 of the May 25th order shall be stricken and each instance replaced with "February 12-18, 2021."

The purpose of an order nunc pro tunc is to correct the record which has been made so that it will truly record the action taken which, through inadvertence or mistake, was not truly recorded. Interstate Printing Co. v. Dept. of Revenue, 236 Neb. 110, 459 N.W.2d 519 (1990). Clerical errors may be corrected by an order nunc pro tunc, but not judicial errors. Larson v. Bedke, 211 Neb. 247, 318 N.W.2d 253 (1982). The Commission finds that the intent of the May 25th order was to approve the dates set forth in Black Hills' recovery proposal, and that the errors listed above were clerical in nature and not intended to change the nature of the cost recovery mechanism as proposed by Black Hills.

Application No. NG-111.1

Page 2

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Commission that May 25th order entered in this docket be corrected as described above.

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 8th day of June, 2021.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS CONCURRING:

Chair

ATTEST:

Executive Director